LAWRENCE J. WHITE

Industrial
Concentration and
Economic Power
in Pakistan

PRINCETON LEGACY LIBRARY



Industrial Concentration and
Economic Power in Pakistan






Lawrence J. White

Industrial Concentration and
Economic Power in Pakistan

Princeton University Press
Princeton, New Jersey



Copyright © 1974 by Princeton University Press
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

LCC: 73-2493
ISBN: 0-691-04197-0

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
will be found on the last printed page of this book

Publication of this book has been aided by the
Whitney Darrow Publication Reserve Fund.

This book has been composed in Linotype Times Roman

Printed in the United States of America
by Princeton University Press, Princeton, New Jersey



This book is dedicated to
Shelley,

whose idea it all was in the first place






R

® N o v

List of Tables

Preface

Introduction

The General Problem

The Pakistani Background

Concentration of Industrial
Economic Power

Concentration by Industry
The Origins of Concentration
The Effects of Concentration
Policies and Problems
Appendix to Chapter 4
Bibliography

Index

Contents

ix
xi

3
10
36

45

86
113
128
167
185
193
207






31

4-1

42

4-3

4-4

4.5

4-8

4.9

4-10

Tables

Employment and Value Added in West Pakistan

Consumer Goods Industries, 1967-1968

Control of Industrial and Manufacturing
Assets in Pakistan, 1968

Percentage Control of All Non-Financial Assets
Listed on the Karachi Stock Exchange, 1968

Comparative Measures of All Non-Financial
Assets Listed on the Karachi Stock
Exchange, 1968

Percentage control of All Non-Financial Assets
Listed on the Karachi Stock Exchange, 1962

Percentage Control of All Non-Financial
Assets Listed on the Karachi and Dacca
Stock Exchanges, 1968

Percentage Control of All Manufacturing
Assets Listed on the Karachi and Dacca
Stock Exchanges, 1968

Percentage Control of All Large-Scale
Manufacturing Assets in Pakistan, 1968

Control of Manufacturing Assets, East
and West Pakistan, 1968

Control of Manufacturing Assets, by
Industry, 1968

Percentage Control, Including Leading Foreign
Firms, of All Large-Scale Manufacturing
Assets in Pakistan, 1968

38

60

62

62

63

64

65

65

67

68

69



x Tables

4-11

4-12

4-13

4-14

4-15

5-1
52
5-3

5-5

5-6

7-1

7-3
7-4

4A-1

A Comparison of Percentage Control of the
Assets of Privately Controlled Industrial Firms,
India and Pakistan

Control in Banking, December 1968
Control of Insurance Assets, 1968

Family-Controlled Insurance Companies’
Holding of Family-Controlled Industrial
Companies, 1968

Corporate Interlocks Among the Leading
Industrial Families, 1968

Concentration by Industry, All Pakistan, 1968
Concentration by Industry, West Pakistan, 1968

Comparative Wholesale Prices and Freight Costs,
Pakistan and the United States, August 1967

Concentration by Industry, Pakistan and
the United States, 1967-1968

Industrial Concentration by the Leading
43 Families and Groups, 1968

Comparative Numbers of Retail Establishments,
Pakistan and the U.S., 1962-1968

Imports, as a Percentage of Total Supply,
1967-1968

Average Rates of Import Duties
Patent Applications in Pakistan

Average Characteristics of a Sample of
98 Manufacturing Companies Listed on the
Karachi Exchange

Memberships on the Boards of Directors of
Government-Controlled Companies by the
Leading Industrial Families, 1968

Estimates of Total Assets in Manufacturing,
1968

71

75

79

80

82
92
94

99

102

105

110

132
133
149

150

158

191



Preface

THE ideas behind this book originated in 1969, when my
wife and I were working as economists for the Harvard
Development Advisory Service in Pakistan. The old gov-
ernment of Ayub Khan had been deposed, and the new
government of Yahya Khan was in power. Criticisms of
the former regime were widespread, and reformist ideas
and proposals were being encouraged by the new govern-
ment. One of the major issues under discussion was the
problem of “the twenty-two families” or the “monopolies”
problem. My wife suggested that, since my training was
in industrial organization, I could probably make a pro-
ductive contribution to the discussion. Unfortunately,
the press of other work at the time and an unexpected
transfer to Indonesia prevented very much immediate
work on the problem. My interest in the problem re-
mained, however, and after our return to the United States
I began seriously to pursue research on the topic. This
book is the final product of that research.

I owe a debt of gratitude to a number of institutions
and individuals: the American Council of Learned So-
cieties, for providing the main financial support of the
research; the Research Program in Economic Develop-
ment of the Woodrow Wilson School at Princeton, for
providing general facilities support and summer support
during the actual writing of the manuscript; the Harvard



xii Preface

Development Advisory Service, in whose employ I was
when these ideas originated, and at whose conference in
Torremolinos, Spain, in September 1972 I presented
many of the ideas in this book and received many valu-
able comments; Lester Gordon, Edward S. Mason,
Stephen R. Lewis, Jr., Gordon Winston, Shane Hunt,
and Sherman Robinson, all of whom carefully read the
manuscript at earlier stages and offered valuable sugges-
tions and encouragement; Priscilla Read and Douglas
Noll, who assisted in data collection and computations;
and Mrs. Dorothy Rieger, who superintended the typing
of the various drafts of the manuscripts.

Lawrence J. White
Princeton University



Industrial Concentration and
Economic Power in Pakistan






