LAWRENCE J. WHITE

Industrial Concentration and Economic Power in Pakistan



Industrial Concentration and Economic Power in Pakistan

Lawrence J. White Industrial Concentration and Economic Power in Pakistan

Princeton University Press Princeton, New Jersey Copyright © 1974 by Princeton University Press ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

LCC: 73-2493 ISBN: 0-691-04197-0

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data will be found on the last printed page of this book

Publication of this book has been aided by the Whitney Darrow Publication Reserve Fund.

This book has been composed in Linotype Times Roman

Printed in the United States of America by Princeton University Press, Princeton, New Jersey This book is dedicated to Shelley, whose idea it all was in the first place

Contents

List of Tables	ix
Preface	xi
Introduction	3
The General Problem	10
The Pakistani Background	36
Concentration of Industrial Economic Power	45
Concentration by Industry	86
The Origins of Concentration	113
The Effects of Concentration	128
Policies and Problems	167
Appendix to Chapter 4	185
Bibliography	193
Index	207
	Preface Introduction The General Problem The Pakistani Background Concentration of Industrial Economic Power Concentration by Industry The Origins of Concentration The Effects of Concentration Policies and Problems Appendix to Chapter 4 Bibliography

Tables

3-1	Employment and Value Added in West Pakistan Consumer Goods Industries, 1967-1968	38
4-1	Control of Industrial and Manufacturing Assets in Pakistan, 1968	60
4-2	Percentage Control of All Non-Financial Assets Listed on the Karachi Stock Exchange, 1968	62
4-3	Comparative Measures of All Non-Financial Assets Listed on the Karachi Stock Exchange, 1968	62
4-4	•	63
4-5	Percentage Control of All Non-Financial Assets Listed on the Karachi and Dacca Stock Exchanges, 1968	64
4-6	Percentage Control of All Manufacturing Assets Listed on the Karachi and Dacca Stock Exchanges, 1968	65
4-7	Percentage Control of All Large-Scale Manufacturing Assets in Pakistan, 1968	65
4-8	Control of Manufacturing Assets, East and West Pakistan, 1968	67
4-9	Control of Manufacturing Assets, by Industry, 1968	68
4-10	Percentage Control, Including Leading Foreign Firms, of All Large-Scale Manufacturing Assets in Pakistan, 1968	69

x Tables

4-11	A Comparison of Percentage Control of the Assets of Privately Controlled Industrial Firms,	
	India and Pakistan	71
4-12	Control in Banking, December 1968	75
4-13	Control of Insurance Assets, 1968	79
4-14	Family-Controlled Insurance Companies' Holding of Family-Controlled Industrial Companies, 1968	80
4-15	Corporate Interlocks Among the Leading Industrial Families, 1968	82
5-1	Concentration by Industry, All Pakistan, 1968	92
5-2	Concentration by Industry, West Pakistan, 1968	94
5-3	Comparative Wholesale Prices and Freight Costs, Pakistan and the United States, August 1967	99
5-4	Concentration by Industry, Pakistan and the United States, 1967-1968	102
5-5	Industrial Concentration by the Leading 43 Families and Groups, 1968	105
5-6	Comparative Numbers of Retail Establishments, Pakistan and the U.S., 1962-1968	110
7-1	Imports, as a Percentage of Total Supply, 1967-1968	132
7-2	Average Rates of Import Duties	133
7-3	Patent Applications in Pakistan	149
7-4	Average Characteristics of a Sample of 98 Manufacturing Companies Listed on the Karachi Exchange	150
7-5	Memberships on the Boards of Directors of Government-Controlled Companies by the Leading Industrial Families, 1968	158
4A-1	Estimates of Total Assets in Manufacturing, 1968	191

Preface

THE ideas behind this book originated in 1969, when my wife and I were working as economists for the Harvard Development Advisory Service in Pakistan. The old government of Ayub Khan had been deposed, and the new government of Yahva Khan was in power. Criticisms of the former regime were widespread, and reformist ideas and proposals were being encouraged by the new government. One of the major issues under discussion was the problem of "the twenty-two families" or the "monopolies" problem. My wife suggested that, since my training was in industrial organization, I could probably make a productive contribution to the discussion. Unfortunately, the press of other work at the time and an unexpected transfer to Indonesia prevented very much immediate work on the problem. My interest in the problem remained, however, and after our return to the United States I began seriously to pursue research on the topic. This book is the final product of that research.

I owe a debt of gratitude to a number of institutions and individuals: the American Council of Learned Societies, for providing the main financial support of the research; the Research Program in Economic Development of the Woodrow Wilson School at Princeton, for providing general facilities support and summer support during the actual writing of the manuscript; the Harvard

xii Preface

Development Advisory Service, in whose employ I was when these ideas originated, and at whose conference in Torremolinos, Spain, in September 1972 I presented many of the ideas in this book and received many valuable comments; Lester Gordon, Edward S. Mason, Stephen R. Lewis, Jr., Gordon Winston, Shane Hunt, and Sherman Robinson, all of whom carefully read the manuscript at earlier stages and offered valuable suggestions and encouragement; Priscilla Read and Douglas Noll, who assisted in data collection and computations; and Mrs. Dorothy Rieger, who superintended the typing of the various drafts of the manuscripts.

Lawrence J. White Princeton University Industrial Concentration and Economic Power in Pakistan